

3
02.05.2025
sb
Ct 5

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
SPECIAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

CPAN 1041 of 2023

In
WPA 3443 of 2020

Bhupati Naskar
Versus
Debabrata Paul

Mr. Rananeesh Guha Thakurta
... For the applicant/petitioner

Mr. Bipin Ghosh
... For the alleged
contemnor/respondent

Mr. Tapan Kumar Mukherjee, Sr. Advocate
Ms. Tuli Sinha
.. For the O/C Hare Street P.S

Ms. Anamika Pandey
... For the Delta Ltd.

1. Ms. Pandey, learned advocate appearing on behalf of the Delta Limited would submit that although it was submitted on 25th April, 2025 before this Court that a sum of Rs.1,00,000/-shall be paid to the petitioner on/or before 2nd May, 2025, the same could not be paid. Delta Limited and its Directors need some more time to make such payment.
2. Having regard thereto and considering the facts of this case, let this matter stand adjourned and appear in the Combined Monthly List of June, 2025, for the Delta Limited to make the aforesaid payment as recorded in the order dated 25th April, 2025 within 31st May 2025, subject to the directors of Delta

Limited filing an undertaking in the form of an affidavit that Rs. 100,000/- shall be paid to the petitioner on or before 31st May 2025. Particulars of the directors of Delta Limited are identified herein below :

- i) Subrata Kumar Naskar, son of Harendra Naskar
- ii) Dinanath Dubey, son of Nankhu Dubey
- iii) Jayanta Kumar Hazra, son of Shila Charan Hazra

3. Though, Mr. Guha Thakurta, learned advocate representing the applicant/petitioner would submit that the petitioner has not received the sum of Rs.25,000/- as recorded in the order dated 25th April, 2025, however, Mr. Ghosh, learned advocate representing the alleged contemnor by placing before this Court a cheque issued in the name of the petitioner drawn on Federal Bank would submit that the aforesaid cheque has been deposited by Delta Limited on 22nd April, 2025 itself.
4. Let a copy of the cheque along with covering letter as placed before this Court by Mr. Ghosh, be taken on record.

(Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.)

