

20.02.2026
Item No.
AD 3
Saswata

CPAN 1041 of 2023
in
WPA 3443 of 2020

Bhupati Naskar
Versus
Debabrata Paul

Mr. Senjuti Sengupta
Mr. Rananeesh Guha Tahkurta
Mr. Pulin Chakraborty

...For the petitioner

Mr. Bipin Ghosh

...For the alleged contemnor

Ms. Anamika Pandey
Ms. Amrita Pandey

...For the Delta Limited

- 1.** From the submission made by the parties and the available materials, it transpires that very little attempt has been made to ensure payment of the admitted amount of gratuity payable to the workers of Delta Limited by execution of the certificate.
- 2.** The contempt application is pending for a long time. Accordingly, I direct the alleged contemnor to file a status report as regards the up-to-date steps taken by the alleged contemnor for execution of the certificate.
- 3.** This order shall not stand in the way of the Delta Limited to comply with the certificate and make payment of the certificate amount.
- 4.** List this matter under the same heading on **13th March 2026.**

(Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.)